
 

   
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cunningham-Cross (Chair), Barnes, Brooks 

(Vice-Chair), Burton, Cuthbertson, Watson and Steward 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 25 July 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Wednesday 26 September 2012. 
 



 
4. Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to July 
2013. 
 

5. Final Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Report   
 

a) Final Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2011/12  
(Pages 15 - 162) 
 

The purpose of this report is to bring to Members a revised and 
final set of accounts for 2011/12 which reflect the changes that 
have been made since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented 
to the committee for review on 25 July 2012. 
 

b) Annual Governance Report 2011/12  (Pages 163 - 200) 
 

The purpose of this report is to bring to Members’ attention the 
Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report, agree the 
Council’s response and seek approval to changes to the 2011/12 
Financial Statement. 
 

6. Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 2  (Pages 201 - 212) 
 

This paper presents an update on the key corporate risks and 
highlights any emerging risk issues. 
 

7. Internal Audit Follow Up Report  (Pages 213 - 218) 
 

This is the regular six monthly report to the committee setting out 
progress made by Council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 

8. Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance  (Pages 219 
- 238) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2012/13 and on current counter fraud 
and information governance activity. 
 

9. Direct Payments Update Report  (Pages 239 - 244) 
 

This report provides an update on action taken by officers to 
address weaknesses identified in monitoring direct payments 
during a 2011/12 audit. 



 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jayne Carr 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 
• E-mail – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the rep
[...]
nce and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON AND STEWARD 

    

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.  Councillor Barnes declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 (minute 13 refers) – Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2011/12, as a Trustee of York Museums 
Trust.  Councillor Cunningham-Cross declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 (minute 15 refers) – Key 
Corporate Risk Monitor, as a parent whose child would require a 
school place in the future. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

June 2012 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to June 2013. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members, referring to a decision made at a previous meeting, 
expressed concern that no progress had been made in 
appointing an independent person to serve on the committee.  It 
was agreed that an item should be included on the agenda for 
the next meeting to enable the committee to nominate a 
representative, with a view to an appointment being made at the 
Full Council meeting on 11 October 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the item 

detailed above, the Committee’s work plan for 
the period to June 2013 be approved1. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Update committee's work plan   
 

 
EA  

 
13. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12  

 
Members received a report that set out the background for the 
requirement for Members to review the draft pre-audit 
Statement of Accounts.  The Annual Financial Report, which 
included the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts was included 
as Annex B to the report. 
 
Officers gave a presentation on the accounts.   
 
Officers drew attention to the main changes that had occurred to 
the accounts in 2011/12, as outlined in paragraph 7 of the 
report.  Members asked about the introduction of Heritage 
Assets, including the process that would have to be followed in 
the event of any such asset being sold.  Officers explained the 
process and confirmed that the new arrangements would make 
the disposal of a heritage asset more difficult and that they 
would have to be valued prior to disposal. 
 
At the request of Members, officers gave details of the 
arrangements that were in place to ensure that the best possible 
borrowing rates were obtained.  In the case of the HRA housing 
stock, specific provision had been made. 
 

Page 4



The District Auditor gave a verbal update on the arrangements 
for external audit provision that would come into place from 1 
November 2012 when the contract with Mazars would take 
effect. The contract was initially for a five year period.  At the 
request of Members, details were given of the arrangements 
that would be in place to ensure that the quality of the service 
was monitored and that audit processes met required 
standards. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft pre-audit Statement of 

Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2012 be noted. 

 
   (ii) That the Annual Governance Statement 
     be noted. 
 
REASON: It is a statutory requirement that a committee 

of the Council or Full Council approves the 
Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 by 30 
September 2012 and that prior to the final 
audit it is good practice for Members to review 
the pre-audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

14. SCRUTINY OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
2011/12  
 
Members received a report that asked them to scrutinise the 
“Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential 
Indicators 2011/12” in accordance with the requirements of the 
revised Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Annual Report 

2011/12 and Review of Prudential Indicators 
be noted. 

 
REASON: So that those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements are updated on a 
regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing 
transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 

Page 5



15. KEY CORPORATE RISK MONITOR QUARTER 1  
 
Members received a report that presented an update on the key 
corporate risks, and highlighted in more detail any emerging risk 
issues with a view to Mem
[...]
eed to ensure that corporate parenting 
arrangements were appropriately monitored, including the 
role of Members. 

• The implications of the “Care and Support” White Paper. 
• The pressures on school places in some parts of the city 

and the need to ensure that a robust School Organisation 
Plan was in place and that some of the accommodation 
that had previously not been required as classrooms was 
brought back into use for this purpose.  

 
It was noted that Members had not received the information on 
High and Critical Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) referred to 
paragraph 2 of the report.  It was agreed that this would be 
circulated to Members by email following the meeting.   
 
Members noted that the council had been offered the 
opportunity to work in partnership with Zurich Municipal to take 
a fresh approach to the identification and analysis of the critical 
risks and opportunities currently facing the authority.  This had 
been undertaken in many other local authorities and would be 
free of charge. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the risks regarding the changes to 

council tax support, as detailed in 
paragraphs 6 to 14 of the report, be 
noted. 

 
   (ii) That the committee noted the proposed 

opportunity to work with Zurich to refresh 
the key risks facing the authority. 

 
   (iii) That the directorate risk reporting 

agenda, as set out in paragraph 20 of 
the report be approved. 

 
REASONS: (i) To provide assurance that the authority 

is effectively understanding and 
managing its key risks. 

 
   (ii) To provide assurance that risks to the 

council are continuously reviewed and 
updated. 

 
 
 

Page 7



   (iii) To ensure that directorates bring forward 
updated risk reports providing assurance 
that risk is being properly managed 
through 2012/13. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 27 September 2012 
 
Report of the Dire
[...]
ctiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

11.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 

Risk Management 

12. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 

Page 10



environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 
Recommendations 

 
13.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to July 2013 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Cipfa Accountant  
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 11/09/2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 

Page 11



 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to July 2013 

Page 12



            
             Annex 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to July 2013  
 
Training/briefing 
[...]
ained in this report, 
the council will fail to properly comply with legislative and best 
practice requirements. 
 
Recommendations 

20. Members are asked to: 
 

(a) Note and discuss the matters set out in the Annual 
Governance Report, Annex A, presented for discussion by 
the External Auditor; 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the External Auditor in respect of the annual 
audit of accounts and review of the council’s arrangements 
for ensuring value for money. 
 

(b)  Consider the items identified as material misstatements on 
pages 6 and 7 of the Annual Governance Report at Annex A 
(Errors adjusted by management) and agree to amend the 
2011/12 Statement of Accounts for those items. 

 
(c) Approve the amended Annual Financial Report - Statement 

of Accounts 2011/12 for signature by the chair from a 
resolution of this Audit & Governance Committee of City of 
York Council in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (as amended) 

(d) Approve the letter of representation attached at Annex A – 
Audit Commissions Annual Governance Report – Appendix  
2, having first considered whether it sufficiently reflects the 
views and beliefs of the Committee as those charged with 
governance at the Council 

 
Reason 
To ensure compliance with International Auditing Standards 
and relevant legislative requirements. 

Page 166



 
 

(e)  Note the anticipated receipt of an unqualified Audit Opinion 
to both the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 and the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources 

 
Reason 
To ensure Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee are aware of any matters arising from the annual 
audit of the Statement of Accounts. 
 

(f) Note the Draft Annual Audit Letter at Annex B which will be 
published on the Council’s and Audit Commission’s website 
at the conclusion of the audit. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Resp
[...]
 in respect of CBSS are attached to this paper at 

Annex A. The Director of Customer and Business Support 

Page 205



Services is in attendance to answer any queries you have in 
respect of the risks contained within the annex. 

 
17. The timetable for risk reports from the other council 

directorates is set out below: 
 
A&G Committee Date  Directorate 
 
12 December 2012 Community & Neighbourhoods/City & 

Environmental Services  
13 February 2013  Adults, Children and Education 
 

 
Options 
 
18. Not applicable. 
 
Council Plan 2011 - 2015 
 
19. The effective consideration and management of risk within all 

of the council’s business processes helps support achieving 
‘a confident collaborative organisation’ and aid the 
successful delivery of the five priorities.   

 
Implications 
 

(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 
 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 
 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 
 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 
 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no 

implications 
 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Page 206



Risk Management 
 
20. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, 

there are no risks directly associated with the 
recommendations of this report.  The activity resulting from 
this report will contribute to improving the council’s internal 
control environment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
21. A&G are asked to: 
 

(a) Consider the risks relating to the Accommodation 
Programme at paragraphs 7 to 11. 
 
Reason  
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks. 
 

 
(b) Approve the directorate risk reporting agenda set out at 

paragraph 17. 
 

Reason 
To ensure that directorates bring forward updated risk 
reports providing assurance that risk is being properly 
managed through 2012/13. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 207



 
 

 
Contact Details  
[...]
Page 242



follow up on audit recommendations and report progress to 
the appropriate officers and members. 

Recommendations 

21 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the progress made to date to implement actions 
agreed following the audit of personalisation and direct 
payments in 2011/12.   

Reason 
To enable members to fulfil their role in providing 
independent assurance on the council’s control 
environment.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit – Veritau 
Limited 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 12/09/2012 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 

b 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
2011/12 internal audit report on personalisation and direct payments 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 243



Page 244

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	Annex 1

	5a Final Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	Annex A Statement of Accounts 2011-12

	5b Annual Governance Report 2011/12
	Annex A - Annual Governance Report 2011-12
	Annex B City of York annual audit letter 2011-12

	6 Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 2
	Annex A CBSS Risks

	7 Internal Audit Follow Up Report
	8 Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance
	Annex 1 - 2012-13 Audits completed and reports issued
	Annex 2 - Counter Fraud Activity
	Annex 3 - Breaches of Financial Regulations

	9 Direct Payments Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
WATSON, STEWARD AND RUNCIMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
CUTHBERTSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR CUTHBERTSON 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda.  The following interests 
were declared: 

• Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 5a (minute 20 refers) (Statement of Accounts 
2011/12) as a trustee of York Museums Trust, which was 
referred to in the report. 

• Councillor Brooks declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 5a (minute 20 refers) (Statement of Accounts 
2011/12) as a member of the Teachers’ Pension Fund, 
which was referred to in the report. 

 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 25 July 

2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to July 2013.  Members noted the 
four amendments that had been made to the plan since it had 



last been considered by the Committee, as detailed in 
paragraphs 3-6 of the report.  
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Work Plan be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure the Committee can seek 

assurances on any aspect of the council’s 
internal control environment in accordance 
with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

20. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REPORT  
 
(i) Final Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts  

2011 -12 
 

Members considered a report that presented a revised 
and final set of Accounts for 2011/12, which reflected the 
changes that had been made since the draft pre-audit 
accounts were presented to Audit and Governance 
Committee for review on 25 July 2012. 

 
The following issues were raised: 
 
• Clarification was sought as to whether the increased 

frequency of meetings with accountants across all 
Directorates to prepare the Statement of Accounts 
would have financial implications for the Council.  
Members were informed that there should be no 
additional cost as, by carrying out more preparatory 
work, there should be greater accuracy and hence less 
time needed to address errors. 

• Clarification was sought as to whether there would be 
an increased cost to the Council for the appointment of 
the new external auditors (Mazars).  Members were 
informed that the new arrangements should be more 
efficient and result in significant savings. 

• Members asked about progress in ensuring that there 
was a consistent approach from all accountants when 
the accounts were prepared.  Officers stated that 
regular meetings were being held with the accountants 
to ensure a common approach.  Work was also taking 



place to see how the financial system could be better 
used.  When the move to West Offices took place all 
accountants would be working in the same area which 
would also be beneficial. 

• Clarification was sought as to the accounting in respect 
of ward budgets.  Officers stated that, as with other 
expenditure, the purchasing of goods and services 
should be in accordance with procurement procedures 
and the finance processes set up across the Council. 

• At the request of Members, details were given as to the 
arrangements that were in place when the Authority 
borrowed for capital purposes.  An update was also 
given on the situation in respect of surpluses i.e. 
reserves held on the Balance Sheet. 

• Members requested that in the Annual Financial Report 
– Statement of Accounts, Note 49 – Defined Benefit 
Pension Schemes, the first paragraph be reworded to 
ensure greater clarity. 

• Councillor Runciman sought clarification of the Annual 
Financial Report – Statement of Accounts, Note 1 
Accounting Policies section XIV – Interests in 
Companies and Other Entities – York Business 
Development Ltd regarding Accounting Policies XIV - 
York Business Development Ltd.  She asked whether 
CYC still had an interest.  Officers agreed to email this 
information to her following the meeting.1 

• Referring to section XVII of Note 1 in the Annual 
Financial Report – Statement of Accounts, Members 
asked if account had been taken of the fact that a 
number of leases were due to come to an end in the 
next few years.  Confirmation was given that this had 
been taken into account. 

• In the Annual Financial Report – Statement of 
Accounts, Note 1 Accounting Policies section XIV 
Councillor Runciman sought clarification as to this 
year’s contribution from the Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation.  Officers agreed to email this information 
to her following the meeting1. 

• Members requested that a training session be held on 
the Local Government Pension Scheme to enable them 
to gain a greater understanding as to how it worked2.  
Officers agreed to make the necessary arrangements.  

• In the Annual Financial Report – Statement of 
Accounts, Collection Fund, Members noted the position 
in respect of income from business rates and 



questioned if there had been a fall from previous years.  
Officers confirmed that collection rates remained as 
high as previously.  Members also noted the changes 
in the regulations to occur in NNDR/Business Rates to 
come into effect next year. 

• In the Annual Financial Report – Statement of 
Accounts, Note 50 Contingent Liabilities, at the request 
of Members, details were given of the situation in 
respect of Municipal Mutual Insurance Ltd and the 
implications of a recent court ruling in relation to 
employers’ liability for occupational disease claims. 

• In the Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts 
Glossary, Members requested that the details in 
respect of the Monitoring Officer be updated. 

• Members requested that, when accounts were 
presented in future, every effort was made to ensure 
that correct grammar was used and that the type face 
and font size was easier to read.  

 
Members expressed their appreciation of the work that 
Louise Branford-White and her colleagues had carried out 
to prepare the accounts. 
 

(ii)  Annual Governance Report 2011/12 
 
Members also considered a report that brought to their 
attention the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance 
Report.   The report asked Members to agree the 
Council’s response in the Letter of Representation and 
sought approval to changes to the 2011/12 Financial 
Statement. 

 
The representative from the Audit Commission stated that 
this year’s audit process had gone smoothly and the 
quality of the accounts and the supporting work was of a 
higher standard than previously.  She paid tribute to the 
way in which the service accountants had responded to 
requests for information. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the value for money 
conclusion on pages 12 and 13 of the report and to the 
Audit letter.  It was noted that documents referred to on 
page 6 of the Annual Governance Report had now been 
received and hence an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements would be issued. 



Some Members were concerned to note that schools’ 
balances had been reconciled on 23 March 2012 rather 
than 31 March 2012.  Officers stated that this situation had 
arisen because of the timing of the school Easter holidays 
and that there had been no material difference.  Members’ 
view was that, in the future, schools’ accounts should 
perhaps be reconciled on 31 March.   

 
Members sought assurances that the work that was 
planned on the valuation of assets would be completed 
within the proposed timescale.  Officers confirmed that a 
new fixed asset system would be in place and that this 
would assist in the process. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Final Annual Financial 

Report – Statement of Accounts for 
2011/12 be noted. 

 
(ii)  That the Annual Governance 

Report be noted. 
 

(iii) That the items identified as 
material misstatements on pages 6 
and 7 of the Annual Governance 
Report (errors adjusted by 
management) be noted and the 
2011/12 Statement of Accounts be 
amended for those items. 

 
(iv) That the amended Annual 

Financial Report – Statement of 
Accounts 2011/12 be approved for 
signature by the Chair in 
accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 (as 
amended) 

 
(v) That the letter of representation – 

Appendix 2 of the Audit 
Commission’s Annual Governance 
Report be approved. 

 
  (vi) That the anticipated receipt of an  

unqualified Audit Opinion to both 
the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 



and the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of 
resources be noted. 

 
(vii) That the Draft Annual Audit Letter, 

which would be published on the 
Council’s and Audit Commission’s 
website at the conclusion of the 
audit, be noted. 

 
 
REASONS:  (i) It is a statutory requirement that a 

committee of the Council or Full 
Council approves the Statement of 
Accounts for 2011/12 by 30 
September 2012. 

 
(ii) To ensure the proper consideration 

of the opinion and conclusions of 
the External Auditor in respect of 
the annual audit of accounts and 
review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value 
for money. 

 
   (iii) – (v) To ensure compliance with 

International Auditing Standards 
and relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
(vi) To ensure Members of the Audit 

and Governance Committee are 
aware of any matters arising from 
the annual audit of the Statement 
of Accounts. 

 
(vii) To ensure Members are aware of 

the contents of the Annual Audit 
Letter. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Send information to Cllr Runciman  
2.  Arrange training session in consultation with Tracy Wallis   

 
LBW  
LBW 



 
21. KEY CORPORATE RISK MONITOR QUARTER 2  

 
Members considered a report that gave an update on the key 
corporate risks, and highlighted in more detail any emerging risk 
issues with a view to Members considering any further 
information they would wish to receive. 
 
It was noted that the two critical Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) 
had not changed since Monitor 1 - i.e. Safeguarding and 
Financial Pressures.  Views were expressed that the KCR in 
respect of safeguarding should encompass adults and not focus 
solely on children.  Members also stressed the wider risks 
associated with adult social care, including the financial 
implications associated with the demographic.   They requested 
that the Committee receive regular updates on the risks 
associated with social care. 
 
Members noted that the number of high KCRs had increased 
due to the inclusion of some new high level risks around the 
Community Stadium project.   
 
Consideration was given to the risks relating to the 
Accommodation Programme, as detailed in paragraphs 7 to 11 
of the report. 
 
Consideration was also given to the directorate risk reporting 
agenda set out at paragraph 17 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the risks relating to the 

    Accommodation Programme be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the directorate risk reporting 
                                      agenda set out in paragraph 17 of the 
                                      report be approved. 
 

(iii) That the Committee receive regular 
updates on the risks associated with 
social care1. 

 
REASONS: (i) To provide assurance that the authority 

is effectively understanding and 
managing its key risks. 

 
 
 



   (ii) To ensure that directorates bring forward  
updated risk reports providing assurance 
that risk is being properly managed 
through 2012/13. 

 
Action Required  
1. Include regular updates on reports presented to the 
committee   
 

 
LN  

 
22. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  

 
Members received a report that was presented on a six monthly 
basis to set out progress made by council departments in 
implementing actions agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the issue that had now been 
escalated to the relevant director.  Officers stated that this was a 
priority 3 action.  The action related to a Human Resources 
issue and would be brought to the Committee’s attention if the 
situation escalated. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made in implementing 

internal audit agreed actions, as reported in 
paragraphs  5-12 of the report, be noted. 

 
REASON:  To enable Members to fulfil their role in 
    providing independent assurance on the 
    council’s control environment. 
 
 

23. AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION GOVERNANCE  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2012/13 and on current counter fraud and information 
governance activity. 
 
Officers reported that good progress was being made on the 
delivery of the Audit Plan.  Members noted that, in line with the 
situation in other local authorities, there had been an increase in 
the number of Freedom of Information requests.  
 
Members expressed concern about the weaknesses identified in 
respect of health and safety issues.  Officers confirmed that 
action plans were in place to address the issues and to ensure 
that health and safety was given sufficient priority. 



Clarification was sought in respect of the weaknesses that had 
been identified regarding debt chasing for the Commercial 
Waste service.  Officers stated that there had been instances 
when the service had continued to be delivered although 
payments had ceased.  Action had now been taken to address 
this matter.  There were no concerns regarding the general 
arrangements that the Council had in place for debt recovery. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made in delivering the 

2012/13 internal audit work programme and 
current counter fraud and information 
governance activity be noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that Members are aware of the 

implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

24. DIRECT PAYMENTS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on action 
taken by officers to address weaknesses identified in monitoring 
direct payments during a 2011/12 audit. 
 
Officers stated that there had been an improvement in the 
situation although there was still work to be done.  They would 
be assisting  the department to further develop the systems that 
were in place. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made to date to 

implement actions agreed following the 
audit of personalisation and direct 
payments in 2011/12 be noted. 

 
(ii) That a further report be presented to the 

Committee to update them on progress1. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in 

providing independent assurance on the 
council’s control environment. 

 
Action Required  
1. Include on Committee's Workplan   
 

 
EA  

 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


